
 

 

 
 

 
 
Planning Committee 
Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 22 February 2023 
Please ask for : Daphne Courtenage 

Democratic Services Officer 
(Temporary) 

Tel: 01253 887476 
 
Planning Committee meeting on Wednesday, 1 March 2023 at 2.00 pm 
in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde 
  

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters under consideration.  
 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of minutes 

 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee 
meeting held on 01 February 2023 (already circulated by email). 
 

 

 
4.   Appeals 

 
(Pages 3 - 4) 

 The Schedule of Appeals lodged and decided between 15 January 
2023 – 15 February 2023, is attached. 
 

 

 
5.   Planning applications 

 
 

 Background Papers:  
In preparing the reports on this agenda the following documents have 
been used:  
 
1. The Wyre Borough Local Plan (2011-2031) 
2. Draft Revised Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan 
3. Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan 
4. Statements of Government Policy/guidance (NPPF, NPPG, 

Ministerial Statements etc.) 
5. Supplementary Planning Guidance and evidence base 

documents specifically referred to in the reports 
6. The application file (as per the number at the head of each 

report) 
7. The forms, plans, committee reports and decisions as 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

appropriate for the historic applications specifically referred to in 
the reports 

8. Any additional information specifically referred to in each report. 
 

These background documents are available on line, or for inspection 
by a written request to Planning Services, Civic Centre, Breck Road, 
Poulton-le-Fylde, FY6 7PU. 
 
Reports of the Head of Planning Services on planning 
applications to be determined at this meeting: 
  

 (a)   Application A - Land off Castle Lane, Barnacre with 
Bonds, Lancashire (22/00669)  
Outline application for the erection of up to 9 dwellings 
with access off Castle Lane (all other matters reserved) 
(re-submission 21/00891/OUT). 
 

(Pages 5 - 26) 

 
6.   Wyre Council Tree Preservation Order No 13 of 2022: Land at 

former Moy Veterinarian Surgery, Chapel Lane, Out Rawcliffe, PR3 
6TB 
 

(Pages 27 - 44) 

 Report of the Corporate Director Environment. 
 

 
 
PLEASE NOTE: 
Transport for members of the committee will leave the Civic Centre, for 
the two site visits, at 10.30am. 
  
 
 



 
APPEALS LODGED AND DECIDED 

Appeals Lodged between – 15/01/23 and 15/02/23 

 
 

Application 
Number 

Location Proposal Com/Del 
decision 

Appeal Type Date Lodged 

22/00093/FUL Valiants Farm  
Lancaster Road 
Out Rawcliffe 
Lancashire 
PR3 6BL 

Demolition and replacement of existing 
storage and distribution building 
(resubmission of 21/01028/FULMAJ) 

Delegated  Written 
Representation  

17.01.23 

23/00003/ENF 12 Gloucester Avenue 
Thornton Cleveleys 
Lancashire 
FY5 2DQ 

Appeal against enforcement notice  NA Written 
Representation 

19.01.23 

22/00664/FUL Moor End Manor 
Back Lane 
Stalmine 
Poulton-Le-Fylde 
Lancashire 
FY6 0JN 

Part retrospective application for the 
change of use of land to form additional 
domestic garden to facilitate erection of 
detached garage/car port/ domestic store 
and installation of a private swimming 
pool. 

Delegated Written 
Representation 

25.01.23 

22/00858/FUL 20 South Strand 
Fleetwood 
Lancashire 
FY7 8RL 

Roof lift to create first floor living 
accommodation, extensions to front and 
rear and provision of solar panels to front 
roof slope (re-submission 21/00805/FUL) 

Delegated  Written 
Representation 

14.02.23 

21/01173/FULMAJ 119 Garstang Road 
Claughton-On-Brock 
Preston 
Lancashire 
PR3 0PH 

Single-storey extension with mezzanine to 
existing storage building to create a retail 
unit (Use Class E(a)), and erection of 
workshop building (Use Class B2), with 
new car parking area in the existing yard 
(resubmission of 21/00133/FULMAJ) 

Delegated Written 
Representation 

06.02.23 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 4



 
 
 

Appeals Decided between – 15/01/23 and 15/02/23 
 

Application 
Number 

Location Proposal Com/Del 
decision 

Decision Date Decided 

-      

 

P
age 4



 
 
Committee Report    Date: 01.03.2023 
 
Item Number   01  

 
Application 
Number      

22/00669/OUT 
 

Proposal Outline application for the erection of up to 9 dwellings with 
access off Castle Lane (all other matters reserved) (re-submission 
21/00891/OUT) 
 

Location Land Off Castle Lane Barnacre With Bonds Lancashire  
 

Applicant Ms Claire Cooney 
 

Correspondence 
Address 

c/o Mr Stuart Booth 
1B Waterview White Cross Lancaster LA1 4XS United Kingdom 
 

Recommendation Permit  
 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES 
  
CASE OFFICER - Mr Rob McKillop 
 
Site Notice displayed: 05.08.2022 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This planning application is presented before planning committee at the  

request of Cllr J Ibison.  A site visit is recommended to enable members to 
understand the site context beyond the plans submitted and site photographs 
taken by the case officer. 

 
2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION 
 
2.1 The application site is located on the southern side of Castle Lane in 

Barnacre with Bonds.  The site is an undeveloped agricultural field that is 
roughly triangular in shape.  There are houses to the southern and north 
western boundaries and a school playing field (St Mary & St Michael's 
Catholic Primary) to the south west.  There are open fields to the north on the 
opposite side of Castle Lane.  The site lies within the settlement boundary of 
Barnacre with Bonds and the eastern part of the site lies within Flood Zone 2. 

 
3.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
3.1 This application seeks outline planning permission for the erection of 9 

dwellings with access applied for (all other matters are reserved).  The 
proposed new access to Castle Lane is proposed in the position of the 
existing field access, set centrally in the northern site boundary.  Part of the 
existing hedgerow would be removed to allow for access and required 
visibility splays.  The indicative site layout shows 9 dwellings (3/4 bed) set in 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5a



the western part of the site.  A balancing pond, natural planting and area of 
open space is shown to be located in the eastern part of the site. 

   
3.2 The following documents have been submitted in support of the application:  
 

-  Preliminary Ecology Assessment  
-  Tree Plan / Schedule 
-  Flood Risk  
-  Planning Statement  

 
4.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
 
4.1 21/00891/OUT: Outline application for the erection of up to 9 dwellings with 

access off Castle Lane (all other matters reserved).  Refused on the grounds 
that no Flood Risk Sequential test had been submitted and insufficient 
information had been submitted to assess the potential impacts upon 
protected species and biodiversity.  

 
5.0 PLANNING POLICY  
 
5.1 ADOPTED WYRE BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN (2011-2031) 

(INCORPORATING PARTIAL UPDATE OF 2022)  
 
5.1.1 The Wyre Local Plan (2011-2031) (incorporating partial update of 2022) 

(WLPPU31) was adopted on 26 January 2023 and forms the development 
plan for Wyre. To the extent that development plan policies are material to the 
application, and in accordance with the provisions of section 70(2) of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and section 38(6) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 the decision must be taken in accordance 
with the development plan unless there are material considerations that 
indicate otherwise..  

 
5.1.2 The following policies contained within the WLPPU 2031 are of most 

relevance: 
 

SP1 - Development Strategy 
SP2 - Sustainable Development 
SP8 - Health and Wellbeing 
CDMP1 - Environmental Protection 
CDMP2 - Flood Risk & Surface Water Management  
CDMP3 - Design 
[...]
D OF PUBLIC REALM AND ENVIRONMENTAL  

SUSTAINABILITY (TREE AND WOODLAND OFFICER)  
 
6.12.1 No objections, subject to appropriate landscaping 
 
7.0 REPRESENTATIONS  
 
7.1 Ben Wallace (MP for Wyre and Preston North) objects to the application on 

the following grounds: 
-  The site is not allocated for development in the Local Plan; 
-  The site is designated for Green Infrastructure in the Local Plan (CDMP4); 
-  Residents have raised concerns about traffic and flooding on Castle Lane. 

 
7.2 1 public representation was recorded stating support for the application on the  

grounds that it is a great idea answering a need for more executive homes in 
the area. 

 
7.3 138 public representations have been recorded in objection to the application 

however some members of the public have submitted multiple objections 
leading to a higher total.  St Mary & St Michael Catholic Primary School have 
also objected.  These objections are summarised as follows: 

 
Environment and Ecology 
- The scheme contributes to a further loss of green space in the area.  
- The development will block views of the castle and will be an eyesore. 
- No visual impact assessment has been undertaken. 
- The development will disrupt wildlife on the site and in the local area. 
-  The development poses a direct risk to an 'important hedge' which is home 

to many species of wildlife and its importance has not been assessed 
properly; 

-  The ecology report is incorrect and the land is not overgrazed or species 
poor.  Further information has been added since the previous application 
was refused.   

Page 9



-  Many plant and animal species have been identified by local residents at 
the site including endangered species like hedgehogs.  The report has 
many flaws and has been solely written to support the application.    

 
Drainage/Flooding 
- Castle Lane has a history of flooding and current drainage in the area is 

inadequate - the development will likely worsen existing problems
[...]
pplication, as well as biodiversity enhancements, the 
development would have some environmental benefits.  Electric vehicle 
charging points would be secured by condition. On balance therefore the 
proposal is considered to satisfy the requirements of Policy SP2.As such, 
residential development in this location would be acceptable in principle, 
subject to other matters being suitably addressed. 

 
Visual impacts, Design, Heritage 

 
9.6 Policy CDMP3 of the WLP31 and Section 12 of the NPPF seek to ensure high 

quality design including layouts.  Consideration should also been given to the 
National Design Guide which local authorities should use as an assessment 
framework to help ensure the design and layout aspirations contained within 
the NPPF are achieved.   

 
9.7 Layout, scale, appearance and landscaping are all matters to be considered 

in full at a later stage as part of any submission of reserved matters.  It is, 
however, necessary to consider the indicative details provided, including 
access and layout, to determine whether the proposed development would 
have an acceptable relationship with the surrounding area and to ensure the 
site can accommodate the amount of dwellings proposed whilst ensuring 
compliance with Supplementary Planning Guidance 4 (SPG4). 

 
9.8 The indicative layout shows 3 detached dwellings and 6 semi-detached 

dwellings set within the western part of the site around a cul-de-sac layout.  
Plots 1-7 have rear gardens generally facing towards the western boundary, 
and plots 8 and 9 have rear gardens towards the southern boundary.  An area 
of open space with a pond and reed beds is shown within the eastern part of 
the site.  The dwellings would feature in views along this part of Castle Lane 
and from countryside to the north of the site.  However, the site shares 
boundaries with existing dwellings to the south, east and north-west.  As 
such, there is an existing backdrop of development and new dwellings would 
be relati
[...]
no objections were raised.  Similarly, based 
on the submitted details, LCC have not raised any highway safety objections 
to the proposed development, subject to the imposition of planning conditions.   

 

Page 13



9.13 LCC Highways have confirmed that their position remains unchanged, and 
previously noted that Castle Lane is generally lightly trafficked with the 
exception of the start and end of the school day where there are significant 
vehicle and pedestrian movements.  Under the previous application, LCC 
advised that the development is likely to generate an extra 4 or 5 vehicle 
movements on Castle Lane past the school in the busiest hour, and this 
would not generally raise any highway safety or capacity concerns.  It was 
also noted that, in the worst case scenario that all traffic movements 
associated with the proposed development took place within a short period 
coinciding with the peak traffic period, it would still only represent a small 
increase in traffic during that period.  As such, as per the previous application, 
LCC have advised that the scheme would not have an unacceptable impact 
on traffic. 

  
9.14 In respect of the proposed new access, LCC previously advised that lighting 

should be added in the interests of highway safety, as well as the section of 
Castle Lane between the site access and Ashkirk (location of the last street 
light).  The proposed access layout indicates part of the existing hedgerow 
would be removed to provide the necessary visibility splays, and no objection 
is raised by LCC in respect of visibility.  LCC have requested, tactile paving, 
street lighting, in addition to a construction management plan to be provided 
prior to development.  These off-site highway improvements would need to be 
constructed under a section 278 agreement.  A condition requiring these 
works to be completed prior to occupation of any dwelling, and other 
conditions would be added to ensure the development would have an 
acceptable impact in line with the comments from LCC Highways.  Subject to 
conditions, it is considered that the development would not have any 
significant harmful impact on highway or pedestrian safety along Castle Lane.  
It is noted that the internal layout, including appropriate parking, would need 
to be agreed via any subsequent reserved matters application.   

 
9.15 Overall, the application is not considered to result in an unacceptable impact 

on highways safety and would accord with Policy CDMP6 of the WLP31 and 
the NPPF.  

 
Flood Risk and Drainage 

 
9.16 Concerns have been raised by members of the public in respect of drainage 

and flooding.  The western part of the site is within Flood Zone 1, whilst the 
eastern part of the site lies within Flood Zone 2.  The indicative layout shows 
the dwellings positioned within Flood Zone 1 which is at lowest risk of 
flooding.  However, as the access is within Flood Zone 2 (medium risk), a 
flood risk sequential test would be required. The council has published 
guidance on the sequential test for flooding, which is in line with Policy 
CDMP2 of the Local Plan, The NPPF and the NPPG.  The submitted 
sequential test has considered comparator sites compiled from relevant 
sources.  Following consideration, this is considered to adequately 
demonstrate that there are no other sites available to accommodate the 
proposed development with a lower probability of flooding.  As the sequential 
test is passed, there is no requirement for the local planning authority to 
assess the exceptions test. 

 
9.17 It is noted that safe access and escape routes should be provided as set out 

in Paragraph 168 of the NPPF.  The proposed dwellings would be within 
Flood Zone 1, although the site access and Castle Lane are within Flood 

Page 14



Zone 2.  It is considered that risk to future occupiers would be limited by the 
position of dwellings within Flood Zone 1.  The Council's Drainage Engineer 
has not raised any objections to
[...]
ryside Act 1981 
(as amended) and the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations. 

 
Trees/Landscaping  

 
9.23 There is an established hedgerow along the site frontage, part of which would 

require removal to allow for access and visibility splays.  The majority of the 
site is grassed.  The Council's Tree Officer has advised that their previous 
comments remain applicable to the proposals.  No objections are raised to the 
partial loss of hedgerow, although a tree survey, tree protection plan, and 
landscaping scheme are requested for future consideration to ensure an 
acceptable impact.  Landscaping is a reserved matter, and would be 
assessed following submission of any subsequent reserved matters 
application.  In terms of the current application, a condition would be added to 
any permission granted to secure tree survey and protection measures are 
secured in respect of existing trees to the site boundary and the hedgerow to 
the front of the site.  Overall, there would be no unacceptable impact on trees 
or landscaping features, subject to suitably worded conditions.  The 
application would, therefore, accord with Policy CDMP4 of the WLP. 

 
Other Issues  

 
9.24 A condition would be added to ensure appropriate bin presentation points and 

bin stores are agreed prior to occupation of any dwelling. 
 
9.25 The Council's Environmental Health Team have requested a conditions for a 

desk study to be provided prior to development to investigate and produce an 
assessment of the risk of the potential for on-site contamination.  Subject to a 
suitably worded condition, the development would have an acceptable impact 
on contamination. 

 
9.26 In respect of heritage, LCC's Historic Environment Team (Archaeology) has 

advised that the application does not affect sites of archaeological interest 
and further work is not required. Sections 66 and 72 of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 each place a general duty on 
local pl
[...]
ection of Property has been considered  

in coming to this recommendation. 
 
12.0     RECOMMENDATION 
 
12.1 Grant outline planning permission subject to conditions. 
 
Recommendation: Permit 
Conditions: - 
 
1. In the case of any reserved matter, namely, appearance, landscaping, layout and  

scale of the buildings, an application for approval must be made before the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission; and that the 
development hereby permitted shall be begun not later than: 
the expiration of two years from the final approval of the reserved matters or, in 
the case of approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such matter 
to be approved. 

  
Reason: This condition is required to be imposed pursuant to Section 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development shall be carried out, except where modified by the conditions 

to this permission, in accordance with the Planning Application received by the 
Local Planning Authority on 01.07.2022 including the following plans/documents: 

  
 -  Site Location Plan 
 -  Access Arrangement J1264/Access/Fig 1 
  

The development shall be retained hereafter in accordance with this detail. 
  

Page 17



Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and so that the Local Planning Authority 
shall be satisfied as to the details. 

 
3. Prior to the submission of the first reserved matters application(s) relating to  

layout, or simultaneously with that first reserved matters application, a drainage 
scheme, which shall detail measures for the attenuation and the disposal of foul 
and surface waters, together with details of existing and proposed ground and 
finished floor levels to achieve the drainage scheme and any flood risk mitigation 
deemed necessary, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The surface water drainage scheme shall be in acco
[...]
 wildlife corridor  

connection to existing green open spaces to the south western boundary. 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item No. 
Mark Billington  

Corporate Director 
Environment  

 

Planning Committee 1st March 2023  

    

Wyre Council Tree Preservation Order No 13 of 2022: Land at former Moy 
Veterinarian Surgery, Chapel Lane, Out Rawcliffe, PR3 6TB 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

  
 1.1 

 
To consider the objection to the making of Wyre Council Tree 
Preservation Order No 13 of 2022: Land at former Moy Veterinarian 
Surgery, Chapel Lane, Out Rawcliffe, PR3 6TB 

 
2. 

 
Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 

To determine whether or not to confirm the Wyre Council Tree 
Preservation Order No 13 of 2022: Land at former Moy Veterinarian 
Surgery, Chapel Lane, Out Rawcliffe, PR3 6TB 
 
An effective tree preservation order makes it an offence to do any works to 
the protected trees without first gaining consent from the Local Planning 
Authority unless such works are covered by an exemption within the Town 
and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 
 

That the Wyre Council Tree Preservation Order No 13 of 2022: Land at 
former Moy Veterinarian Surgery, Chapel Lane, Out Rawcliffe, PR3 6TB 
be confirmed without modification for the reasons set out in this report. 
 

4. Legislative background to the TPO 
 

 4.1 
 
 
 
 
 

Section 198 of The Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 
empowers Local Planning Authorities to protect trees or woodlands in their 
area in the interests of amenity by making tree preservation orders. 
Following the introduction of The Town and Country Planning (Tree 
Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012, The Local Planning  
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 

Authority is required to confirm a tree preservation order w
[...]
mental features 
(including a naturally draining carpark rather than tarmac). They trust that I will do the 
same on the site next to my home of 30 years. 
 
I hope that you may reconsider the three areas of protection that have been imposed. 
G1-the 5 oak trees at the front of the building 
W1-the whole  L shaped woodland area running along the roadside of the property 

Page 40



W2-the area of trees that we planted ourselves in the field. These are much younger 
trees. Planted approx. 15 years ago. 
I hope that W1 & W2 will be lifted and even that G1 would be reconsidered. 
 
I hope to be treated fairly and in keeping with other developments in our area that have 
not had Tree Preservation Orders imposed. 
Two examples of developments are at Hillhouse Farm, Chapel Lane, Out Rawcliffe. 
There are trees close to the house  but no orders were served.  
Similarly, where the land opposite Church Farm was developed to build a lovely 
bungalow yet no TPO restrictions were put in place. 
Both of these properties are my neighbours. 
 
I appreciate your time reading and considering my appeal. 
 
I also attach a report to support my claims from Michael Hewitt (Aborist, NPTC 
Certified). 
 
Yours Sincerely 
 
 
 
 

BVSc, MRCVS. 
31.12.22 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 41



(ii) Arborists Letter supporting objection. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Appeals
	5a Application A - Land off Castle Lane, Barnacre with Bonds, Lancashire (22/00669)
	Item 1 22-00669-OUT map

	6 Wyre Council Tree Preservation Order No 13 of 2022: Land at former Moy Veterinarian Surgery, Chapel Lane, Out Rawcliffe, PR3 6TB



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on 
Wednesday, 1 March 2023 at the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 
 
Planning Committee members present: 
Councillors I Amos, Lady D Atkins, Ballard, Catterall, Ingham, Kay, Le Marinel, Moon, 
Orme, Raynor, Rendell, Stirzaker and D Walmsley 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors O'Neill 
 
Failed to attend or tender apologies for absence 
None. 
 
Other councillors present: 
Councillor Ibison. 
 
Officers present: 
Karl Glover, Planning Development Manager 
Daphne Courtenage, Democratic Services Officer (Temporary) 
Carmel White, Solicitor 
Steve Smith, Head of Planning and Regeneration 
George Ratcliffe, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Amy Collier, Corporate Apprentice 
 
Nine members of the public attended the meeting. 
 
  
PA.51 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
  

PA.52 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on the 01 
February 2023 were confirmed as a correct record. 
  

PA.53 Appeals  
 
The committee noted the Schedule of Appeals lodged and decided between 
the 15 January – 15 February 2023. The Chair invited any Member requiring 



 

any further details or clarification on the appeal to contact the relevant case 
officer.  
  
The Chair informed members that there had been an email circulated 
regarding an application, but that this would be included in the schedule at the 
next meeting.  
  

PA.54 Planning applications  
  

The Head of Planning and Regeneration told the committee and those in attendance, for 
the avoidance of doubt, that there was an error on the agenda frontsheet in regards to 
the background papers for planning applications. As the Local Plan Partial Review had 
been approved by Full Council, the frontsheet should have included the Wyre Borough 
Local Plan (2011-2031) (incorporating partial update of 2022).  
  
 
Housekeeping rules 
 
The Chair informed the members of the public in attendance of the housekeeping rules 
for that meeting. He asked if there were any members of the public in attendance who 
would like to record or film the meeting. One member of the public requested to record 
the meeting while it considered Application A so that she could inform others who could 
not attend of the proceedings. The Chair went through the procedural requirements for 
recording meetings. 
  
  
PA.55 Application A - Land off Castle Lane, Barnacre with Bonds, Lancashire 

(22/00669)  
 
The application was before members for determination at the request of 
Councillor Ibison.  
A site visit occurred to enable members to understand the site context beyond 
the plans submitted and site photographs taken by the case officer. 
  
The Planning Development Manager informed members that though there 
had not been a written update sheet published for this meeting, officers had 
received a late neighbour objection the evening prior to the meeting that 
raised concerns over the lack of an archaeological investigation undertaken 
on the site as well as concerns over the lack of supporting information relating 
to the impact on heritage. He responded that, as set out within the report, the 
Lancashire County Council Archaeological Department had been consulted 
and had raised no objections as they found that the proposed development 
would not affect any known site of archaeological interest and that it had 
negligible archaeological potential.. Wyre Council’s Conservation Officer had 
also been consulted and he did not consider that the development would have 
an impact on nearby heritage assets.  
  
The Planning Development Manager introduced the report. He highlighted 
that the development was within the settlement boundary, but was not an 
allocated site.  
  



 

Matthew Nickson spoke in objection to the application. 
  
Councillors Le Marinel and Catterall asked questions of the speaker. 
  
Robert Graham Jolliffe spoke in objection to the application. 
  
Norman Howell, on behalf of Barnacre with Bonds Parish Council, spoke in 
objection to the application. 
  
Councillor Lady Atkins asked a question of the parish councillor. 
  
Wyre Borough Councillor for Calder ward, John Ibison, spoke in objection to 
the application.  
  
Stuart Booth, the agent, spoke in favour of the application. 
  
Councillor Catterall asked a question of the agent. 
  
The Head of Planning and Regeneration, Steve Smith, responded to 
questions and concerns raised during the public speaking portion of the 
meeting.  
He referred to the point raised on the sequential test, explaining that all 
evidence documents were on the council’s website. This test allowed for 
some flexibility, as clearly set out in the documents, and the proposed site 
had passed this test with the flexibility factors.  
Regarding highways, he reminded members that they had the opinion of the 
local highway authority in the report, who had made it clear that they did not 
believe the development would have a significant impact on Castle Lane. The 
committee would need to adduce evidence of harm in the meeting should 
they take a different view.  
Finally, he explained that with the site allocations specified in the Local Plan 
were minimum numbers, not maximums. The proposed site was within the 
settlement boundary and conformed to policy SP1 and so the proposed 
number of 9 dwellings was acceptable in principle.  
  
The Chair ended the public speaking portion of the meeting and opened up 
the members’ debate. 
  
Councillors raised the following questions/concerns: 

         Concerns over the lack of objections from LCC Highways 
         Issue of traffic on what they considered a narrow road with little space 

for pedestrians and disabled road users 
         Concerns over drainage and potential flooding 
         A question was raised on the removal and potential replacement of a 

hedge 
         Questions over the site allocations and housing numbers 
         Concerns over lack of objection from LCC Archaeological Department 

and the historical nature of the area within the borough 
         Loss of a potential passing place 
         Location near to a primary school 
         Questions raised over how the Highways Authority came to their 



 

judgement of no objection and whether this could be grounds for a 
refusal 

  
The Head of Planning and Regeneration responded to the questions and 
concerns raised by members. 
In relation to highways, he stated that the local highway authority had 
responded and set out the works that it required to its network, and it was not 
the committee’s role to ask for additional works. They could only assume that 
the Highway Authority required no further investigations or mitigations other 
than those stated within the report. He also told members that what was being 
referred to as a “passing place” site was soft field access, rather than a formal 
passing place. 
  
In terms of the site allocation, he explained to members that it was not an 
allocated site but was “white land” in that it fell within the settlement boundary, 
and was not allocated as countryside or green infrastructure or for any other 
purpose. It was therefore developable land within the settlement boundary in 
principle. He explained that the Local Plan contained an allowance for windfall 
sites.  
  
He reminded the committee that evidence of harm was necessary to justify 
refusal of a planning permission.  
  
Discussions continued over the issue of road safety and the committee’s 
concern over the narrowness of the road and potential dangers to residents. 
Councillor Lady Atkins asked whether the committee could defer the 
application in order to request LCC Highways to review the application again, 
with their and residents’ concerns in mind. Councillor Le Marinel echoed this.  
Councillor Kay raised a question over whether consideration had been made 
for any potential accidents on the road.  
Some members of the public in attendance informed the committee that there 
had been a fatal accident on the road in July 2022.  
  
The Head of Planning and Regeneration responded to these concerns. He 
told the committee that should they wish to defer the application, they would 
need to be specific about any additional information they felt they did not have 
before them. He informed the committee that the application had now been 
considered twice, as it had previously been refused by officers in January 
2022, and both considerations had included a response from the local 
highway authority. He said that he could not confirm that highway officers had 
conducted a site visit but that it was understood that they will have visited the 
site  
He also responded to the question over disability access, and said the site 
was compliant with CDMP6 on accessibility and transport, and addressed the 
criterions for improvements on this matter. Anything beyond this would be 
decided at the reserved matters stage. He re-stated that the local highway 
authority had considered the application and had made its request for 
highway works external to the site. However, he confirmed that the 
consultation response referenced an accident in which a “slight injury” had 
been sustained but that it did not refer to an accident that had led to a fatality.  
  



 

Following discussion, the Chair asked for a proposer and a seconder for the 
recommendation to approve the application. It was proposed by Councillor Le 
Marinel and seconded by the Chair, Councillor Moon, to grant outline planning 
permission subject to conditions as per the officers’ recommendations. The 
motion was lost. 
  
The Chair asked for an alternative proposal. It was proposed by Councillor 
Kay, and seconded by Councillor Lady Atkins, that the application be deferred 
to a future meeting of the committee due to concerns over the recent fatality 
on Castle Lane, and requested that the local highway authority review the 
application for a third time on the grounds of road safety. 
  
It was resolved that the application be deferred so that Lancashire County 
Council Highways could consider the impact of a serious/fatal accident on 
Castle Lane (July 2022) on matters of highway safety. This accident had not 
been included within the road safety record section of the highways 
consultation response dated 24/08/2022.  
  
  

PA.56 Wyre Council Tree Preservation Order No 13 of 2022: Land at former 
Moy Veterinarian Surgery, Chapel Lane, Out Rawcliffe, PR3 6TB  
 
The Corporate Director Environment submitted a report for the committee to 
consider the objection to the making of the Wyre Council Tree Preservation 
Order No 13 of 2022: Land at former Moy Veterinarian Surgery, Chapel Lane, 
Out Rawcliffe, PR3 6TB.  
  
The committee had visited the site and had no questions on the report.  
  
The Chair asked the committee to consider the recommendation. It was 
proposed by Councillor Ballard and seconded by Councillor Stirzaker that the 
tree preservation order be approved in accordance with the recommendation. 
It was resolved to confirm the Tree Preservation Order, No 13 of 2022: Land 
at former Moy Veterinarian Surgery, Chapel Lane, Out Rawcliffe, PR3 6TB 
without modification for the reasons set out in the officer report. 
  
 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.09 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 6 March 2023 
 


